505851480 01/07/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5898417

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SOCIETE D'IMPLANTATION ET DE DIFFUSION D'EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRO- HYDRAULIQUES SAS	09/17/2019
DUXOGROUP SARL	09/17/2019
STEPHANE DUMONCEAUX	09/17/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BJM PUMPS, LLC		
Street Address:	123 SPENCER PLAINS RD		
City:	OLD SAYBROOK		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06475		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	9726179		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)249-0203

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8602661779

Email: patent@wasserbauerlaw.com
Correspondent Name: WASSERBAUER LAW LLC

Address Line 1: PO BOX 382

Address Line 4: COLLINSVILLE, CONNECTICUT 06022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P1345US00		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAMIAN WASSERBAUER		
SIGNATURE:	/Damian Wasserbauer/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/07/2020		

Total Attachments: 4

source=Intellectual Property Assignment copy#page1.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment copy#page2.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment copy#page3.tif

PATENT 505851480 REEL: 051440 FRAME: 0611

source=Intellectual Property Assignment copy#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 051440 FRAME: 0612

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is effective as of September 17, 2019, by and among BJM Pumps, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company ("Assignee"), SOCIETE D'IMPLANTATION ET DE DIFFUSION D'EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRO-HYDRAULIQUES SAS, a société par actions simplifiées organized under the laws of France ("SIDE"), and DUXOGROUP SARL, a société à responsabilité limitée organized under the laws of France ("Duxo"), and Stephane Dumonceaux ("Owner" and together with SIDE and Duxo, "Assignors" and each an "Assignor").

This Agreement is made and delivered pursuant to, and subject to the terms of, that certain Intellectual Property Transfer Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Transfer Agreement"), by and among Assignors and Assignee, pursuant to which Assignors have agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to purchase from Assignors the Assets, including, without limitation, the registered patents and trademarks set forth on Schedule A (the "Assigned IP"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Transfer Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in the Transfer Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Each Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally grants, conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee (a) all of such Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned IP, including, without limitation, the registered patents and trademarks set forth on in <u>Schedule A</u>, the same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by such Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; and (b) all rights to income, royalties, and license fees deriving from the Assigned IP, all claims for damages by reason of past, present and future infringements of the Assigned IP or injury to the goodwill associated with the Assigned IP, and the right to sue for and collect such damages, as permitted under the applicable laws for any jurisdiction or country in which such claims may be asserted for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.
- 2. <u>Assistance</u>. Each Assignor agrees to perform, without charge to Assignee (except as otherwise permitted herein), all acts deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee to permit and assist Assignee in perfecting and enforcing the full benefits, enjoyment, rights, title and interest throughout the world in the Assigned IP, and the intellectual property rights therein assigned to Assignee hereunder. In the event Assignee is unable for any reason, after reasonable effort, to secure any Assignor's signature on any document needed in connection with the actions specified in this <u>Section 2</u>, such Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as such Assignor's agent and attorney-in-fact, which appointment is coupled with an interest, to act for and on such Assignor's behalf to execute, verify and file any such documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of this <u>Section 2</u> with the same legal force and effect as if executed by such Assignor.
- 3. <u>General</u>. The provisions of Sections 7.1, 7.5, 7.6, 7.7, 7.8, 7.9, 7.10, 7.11, 7.12, 7.13, 7.15, 7.16, 7.17, 7.18 and 7.19 of the Transfer Agreement, and any defined terms used therein, are incorporated by reference herein, *mutatis mutandis*.

* * *

PATENT REEL: 051440 FRAME: 0613 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the day and year first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

SOCIETE D'IMPLANTATION ET DE DIFFUSION D'EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRO-HYDRAULIQUES SAS

Represented by its president, DUXOGROUP SARL

Name: Stéphane Dumonceaux

Its: General Manager

DUXOGROUP SARL

Name: Stéphane Dumonceaux

Muturk

Its: General Manager

Stéphane Dumonceaux

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the day and year first written above.

ASSIGNEE:

BJM PUMPS, LLC

Name: Daniel Barlow

Its: Vice President and Secretary

REEL: 051440 FRAME: 0615

SCHEDULE A

Intellectual Property

Patents:

Office	Pat. No.	Filing /	App. No.	Inventor	Title	Assignee
		Issue Date				
US	9726179	2014-07-17	14333711	Stephané	Wastewater	Société d'implantation et de
		2017-08-08	(claims priority	Dumonceaux	Pump	diffusion d'équipements électro-
			to FR1355537			hydrauliques (S.I.D.E.)

Trademarks:

Office	Mark	Reg. No.	Date	Status	Record Owner
FR	DIPCUT	3990172	2013-	Registered	SOCIETE D'IMPLANTATION ET DE DIFFUSION
			03-14	_	D'EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRO-HYDRAULIQUES
					(S.I.D.E.), Société par actions simplifiée
FR	DomoDip	3641218	2009-	Registered	SOCIETE D'IMPLANTATION ET DE DIFFUSION
			04-02	_	D'EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRO-HYDRAULIQUES
					Société à Responsabilité limitée.
					Change of name to S.I.D.E. filed 2012-07-30
FR		3891987	2012-	Registered	SOCIETE D'IMPLANTATION ET DE DIFFUSION
			01-26	_	D'EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRO-HYDRAULIQUES,
					Société par actions simplifiée.
					Change of name to S.I.D.E. filed 2012-07-30
FR	[_0_]	3566858	2008-	Expired	SOCIETE D'IMPLANTATION ET DE DIFFUSION
	(@A@)		04-03	_	D'EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRO-HYDRAULIQUES
	612				Société à Responsabilité limitée
	(9191686)				Change of name to "SOC DIMPLANTATION ET
					DE DIFFUSION DEQUIPEMENTS ELECTRO
					HYDRAULIQU" filed 2012-08-06.

PATENT REEL: 051440 FRAME: 0616

RECORDED: 01/07/2020